CHAPTER 344.

[H. F. No. 206.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE PROBATE JUDGE OF THE COUN-TY OF CARLTON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the salary of the probate judge of the county of Carlton be and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) per annum, payable as the salaries of other county officers are now paid, and beginning from the year A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891).

SEC. 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 345.

[S. F. No. 193.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARLTON COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING AND BUILDING ROADS AND BRIDGES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of Carlton county are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said county, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), for the purpose of improving and building public roads and bridges within said county, and for no other purpose whatever.

SEO. 2. The said bonds shall be prepared under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county, who shall determine the number and amount thereof; the bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county and attested by the county auditor, who shall affix the seal of said county thereto, and who shall keep a record thereof, in a book to be kept by him for that purpose, showing the date, number and amount of each bond, when and to whom issued, when and where payable and when redeemed; said bonds shall bear date on the day when the same are issued and shall become due and payable not less than ten (10) or more than twenty (20) years from date, and shall bear interest, at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually; and the said bonds shall not be negotiated or sold for less than their par value.